transfer the same or any interest therein to the federal government, the State of Minnesota or the Dominion of Canada, or any two or more of them jointly. However, all revenue bonds must have been paid prior to or concurrently with this sale, assignment or transfer-

Approved June 1, 1971.

CHAPTER 652—H.F.No.2354

An act relating to regulation of industry; notice as prerequisite to liability; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 182.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. INDUSTRIAL OWNERS' LIABILITY; NOTICE AS PREREQUISITE. Minnesota Statutes 1969. Section 182.18, is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1971.

Approved June 1, 1971.

CHAPTER 653—H.F.No.2559

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the Mississippi river parkway commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 6, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 161.1419, Subdivision 2. is amended to read:

Subd. 2. MISSISSIPPI RIVER PARKWAY COMMISSION. The commission shall be composed of nine ten members of which three shall be appointed by the governor, three shall be members of the senate to be appointed by the committee on committees, and three

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.